
PSEG Nuclear LLC
P.O. Box 236, Hancock Bridge, NJ 08038-0236

AUG 162006 0 PSEG
Nuclear LLCSCH06-069

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
ARTICLE NUMBER: 7005 1160 0003 4381 5455

Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality
Bureau of Permit Management
P.O. Box 029
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0029

NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT
SALEM GENERATING STATION
NJPDES PERMIT NJ0005622

Dear Sir:

Attached is the Discharge Monitoring Report for the Salem Generating Station for the
month of July 2006.

This report is required by and prepared specifically for the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection (NJDEP). It presents only the observed results of
measurements and analyses required to be performed by the above agencies. The
choice of the measurement devices and analytical methods are controlled by the EPA
and the NJDEP, not by the company, and there are limitations on the accuracy of such
measurement devices and analytical techniques even when used and maintained as
required. Accordingly, this report is not intended as an assertion that any instrument
has measured, or that any reading or analytical result represents the true value with
absolute accuracy, nor is it an endorsement of the suitability of any analytical or
measurement procedure.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Brendan
Daly at (856) 339-1169.

Sincerely,

Thomas P. Joy~ 1

Site Vice President - Salem

Attachments
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C Executive Director, DRBC
USNR.C - Docket numbers 50-272 & 50-311
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EXPLANATION OF CONDITIONS

July 2006

The following explanations are included to clarify possible deviation
from permit conditions.

General - The columns labeled "No. Ex" on the enclosed DMR tabulate
the number of daily discharge values outside the indicated limits.

Data reporting and accuracy reflect the working environment,
the design capabilities and reliability of the monitoring instruments
and operating equipment.

Deviations from required sampling, analysis monitoring and reporting
methods and periodicities are noted on the respective transmittal sheet.

Results reported on the Discharge Monitoring Report forms are consistent
with permit limits, data supplied from contract laboratories, the December 1993
revision of the NJDEP DMR Instruction Manual and specific guidance
from DEP personnel.
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4

EXPLANATION OF EXCEEDANCES

July 2006

The following exceedances are included in the attached report
and explained below.

DSN No. EXPLANATION

None.
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COUNTY OF SALEM
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

I, Thomas P. Joyce, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, upon my oath
depose and say:

1. I am the Site Vice President-Salem for PSEG Nuclear, and as such am
authorized to sign Salem's Discharge Monitoring Reports submitted
to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to the
Station's New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit.

2. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments
and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe the submitted information is true,
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment.

3. The signature on the attached Discharge Monitoring Reports is my signature
and I am submitting this affidavit in satisfaction of the requirement that my
signature be notarized.

Thomas P. Joyce
Site Vice President - Salem

lo //&,/ OF
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BC Site Vice President - Salem
Director - Regulatory Assurance
Christopher McAuliffe, Esq.
Salem Radwaste and Environmental Supervisor
E. J. Keating
NJPDES Technician
Chem File SCH06-069
NBS Room M/C N64



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 I AMonthI Day I Year To IDaYear FACA - SW Outfall FACA7 1 2006 o 7h 131 12 006a

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX
236/1N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: El No Discharge this Monitoring Period E-] Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I ceriify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Jovce. Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NA E ND TI LE OFP NCIPAL EX E XIE OFFICER, A IU1` hORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIE/)FFII*R, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

08/16/2006 856-339-2086

DATE AREA CODE/PllONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the folloiving certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A

DATE

N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 FACA SW Outfall FACA 7

P146881'4

JONITORING PERIOD:.

71/2006 TO 7/31/2006

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIIW
NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, 
SAMPLE

oC MEASUREMENTCOI)

0000 G ~ ~ P~Mr~ *.. 9~. RPORT EP t ContInuo~i~C~i
Rawluewinfsluent REQUIREMENT ... 1DAMX DEG.C

Temperature,oc ESARMmSMPLE ... 9 3 0 , f1/pJ0)CL
3  Co,'iM

Effluent Grs Value -,....

Temperature, SAMPLE 3 -o- MEASUREMENT/73.7 '"(17/

00010 R P REQUI: REMENTREPORT 15.3 DEG.C 1/DOY C .LGTD
Effluent Netss Value R0QUIRE0MENT, L O1 V # ODAMX

T e p r t r ,SAM PLE 
<9CCMEASUREMENT ( f/7J7'

00010 2 PEMI EPR RPRTRPOTREPORT..... 5.3RPR< CotLppTi&LbREQUIREMENT Lab#MAV::" La7 ab1Lb#-LbAM#
___________ _______ Net__________________ Value____________ 

-

Comments: If *.ere are any questions In regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us".

Pre-Ptint Creatlo n Date: 71112006
Page I of I



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJO0522Month Day Year ToIMnhIDyIYear F C -SWO talA B
NJ0005622 U• d 7 1 2006 1 31 12006 FACB-SW OutfalluFACB

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
236/N21 LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: El- No Discharge this Monitoring Period E-l Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Joyce, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EX CUTIV FFICER, AUTIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

.- 7 t,- 08/16/2006 856-339-2086
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE 0 FICEW, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For a local agency iwhere the highest-ra rking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:IOA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



burrace water uiscnarge Monitoring Heport PI 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION:

FACB SW Outfall FACB

MONITORING PERIOD:

7/1/2006 TO 7/31/2006

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIW
NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SAMPLE NT 9. 1

00010 G 4 ....... REPORT OF oniuous -'CONTIN'
REQUIREMENT - * : 1MOAV O1DAMX DEG.C

Raw Sew/influent :.. MO V _: 6i_______ _________ _________ ________

Temperature, SUME

Effluent Gross Value ,-URM, ; .. O1MOAV ,.,',-

Temperature, SAMPLE. ......- / //l'-,.---,- .-.- •..-
C...,,.. ..... 8,7" . I~

MEASUREMENT

00010 2 ay~TC*C* EOT1.
Effluent Net ValueRECUIREuE. M " DAMX LEb.# 1-Da. C:LOT

Lab Certification #
SAMPLE

MEAUREEN 1-3. o617-/3 1__ _ __ _ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ _

99999 99 - PRT REOT EORT PORORT REOR RPT Ntppic NTA
Lab REQUIREMEN64 b*La Lab # :Lab#La#

*,1;&* 7 C-* A* LC

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at 'srosenwl@dep.state.nj.us".

Pro-rin Cretio Dat: 71/206 Pge 1of
Pro-Print Creation Date: 71112006 Page 1 of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ005622 IMonth Day Year ToI MonthI Day IYear FACC - SW Outfall FACC
S7 1 2006d 1 7 To 391j E r6]___I

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX.
236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21,
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: El No Discharge this Monitoring Period El Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Joyce, Site Vice President - Salem

NAME AND TITLE PCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE O/FICEi4 AUTIIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

08/16/2006

DATE

856-339-2086

AREA CODE/PIlONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1 OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A

AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBERINANIE AIND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE N/A



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 FACC SW Outfall FAbC 711/2006 TO 7/31/2006

P1 468'14

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIM

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or L

Thru Treatment Plant ,/LC7)

50050 G PEMI 1 EOf Iay:~ CL
Raw Sew.influ-nt a ME OMOV1** GD....... . ,

Thermal Discharge SAMPLE .. y

Million BTUs per Hr MEASUREMENT ... ................ . iL CA C71)
00015 2 REPORT-'. 3060 MBT/H ...... LC
Effluent Net Value RO~nET OMA 1AX MTIR-

Lab Certification # ... /.

99999 99 R.PORT REPORT REPORT REPORT: REPORT ot Applic NOT AP
Lat~OUIREENTI La b # Lab # Lab # Lab # L66b#

Q9L - - .

Comments: If there are any questions In regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state.nJ.us*.

Pre-Mint Creation Date: 71112006 Page I of I



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 IMnthI Dy Year To I I Day I 048C - SW Outfall 48C

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX
236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: [] No Discharge this Monitoring Period E" Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Joyce, Site Vice President - Salem
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECU _I FICER, AUTIlORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFýER, 1UTIIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

08/16/2006

DATE

856-339-2086

AREA CODE/PUONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I ce.tify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:IOA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A

NAME AND TITLE

N/A
SIGNATURE

N/A

DATE

N/A
AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



burtace water uischarge Monitoring Report PI 46814
PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

048C SW Outfall 48C 7/1/2006 TO 7/31/2006

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIW

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

F lo w , In C o n d u it o r ' S A M P LE 
,

Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT 771 CfiL ("-,'L
50050 1 MET,- 

.... CEOTRP~ . -~ W l~y' CALGTD'
Effluent Gross Value REURM: 01 M.A . 0 : AMX 0.. • .... ....- .

Solids, Total SAMPLE.....

Suspended MEASUREMENT Y,, of) T005'--'30 1 00 2/ot OPOS....... 1OMPOG
Effluent Gross Value .Z .... .. 7.. ____-__"___-_;_ O:M: .V ,IDAMX

Nitrogen, Ammonia SAMPLE 7 " .. k -- 7
Total (as N) MEASUREMENT 

07. _
00610 1 .E" R35 

,,.2/Mont70 MGIL
Effluent Gross Value 2o M **,t*.... . .A. . .....

PtoemMEASUREMENT 
. ***** *..******* •

.-- L, 
-x 0MJ

PflentGrossealu
Hydrocarbons MEASUREMENT

00680 1 .... --- 
3-- 

-~.~ > E O T 0M /REQUIREMENTý 01 U- - 1MOV2Moi 6X

Effluent Gross ValueU... .. . .* ,, 01 DAMX

Carbon, Tot OanlcAP/

Lab Certification #SAMPLE090990 1 REOT EOTRPR EORCRPR~--NtApl OT PO_Lab ~~~~~~REQUIREMENT - n#Lb asLb a#-,-

Comments:. If there are any questlofis in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4680 or via email at "srosenwi@ dep.state.nj.us". ]

LabePrtinficration #ae //06 
ae1o

SAMPLE . MEASREMETI/7 7--7 00/43 174li

Pre-Print Creation Date: 71112006
Page I of I



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 I Month I Day I Year T AtliDa Year
iU U 7 120 481A- SW Outfall 481A

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX
236/N21
HAYCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: [E] No Discharge this Monitoring Period El Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures anid hireipersonnel, a-prson having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Jovce. Site Vice President - Salem N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL E£!!LIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIV/ OF/ICER. AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

08/16/2006
DATE

856-339-2086
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A
NAME AND TITLE

N/A
SIGNATURE

N/A
DATE

N/A
AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:.

NJ0005622 481A SW Outfall 481A

P1 46614

MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

1/1/2006 TO 7/31/2006 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIW

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUIALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE
Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE 9....
Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT _,.t;...... e.... .

Effluent Gross Value .EU.... .. -1.......

PH SAMPLE f'. "6

'MASUREMENT 
•*'L*

00400 1 ~.. ,-6 
... 90U'~Ieek GA

MEASREMEN 
ý:*:*013AM 01DA

Effluent Gross Value

Chlorine ProducedSAMPLE****A
Oxidants ~~~MEASUREMENT .... (CC O_ • '''-/ •"

• P RMI ' , "" ," ,' .. .. ,-. : -
4.': :*'i*. •:''. * *.

00400 7 ...... -EPORT - RORT 1/Week .RAB

MASUIREMEN'T *SU* ***

Intake From Stream.

Efle tG o sVauL~U•• m -- -•::'::"**' .&- f-.-• ..... --****•*,:••;' "... :'" .*.*** ** f"lY::r :• I O V. ;,• -:• '0"A X:•:i M / ,.

LC50 Statre 96hr AcuSAPE***CoC: 0COiO cvcA
Cyprinodon MEASUREMEN __________ 

/J______ ________ ________ _______

.PERMIT

Effluent Gross Value A N'.'eIreMed 01 D WM oufL

Chlorine Produced
SAMPLE .*****

Oxidanis MEASUREMENT (O C co~ - 7Cy~A ~)
'CPOX 1IEMT' 3p. 3/W..k RABWEffluent Gross Value RQIEETOMA IAX M/.
Option 1 -t. L.....................................T
Chlorine ProducedSAPE< J01

*CPOX 1 
0.2'-f.. REORT0.

Effluent Gross Value UIETOMAODAX 
GL3/ekRA

IOption 2 4. L 
-***-. .. -

Comments: The permittee Is required to perform acute toxcicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Pdnt Creation Date: 71112006
Page 1 of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 481A SW Outfall 481A

P1 46814

MONITORING PERIOD:

/11/2006 TO 7/31/2006

FACILITY NAME:•

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATII
NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SAMPLE .**33

MEASUM.EENT ...... ...

00010 1 .. .... ..... ' MEPORT 01--'REPORTD DECay• C 'TI

E ffluent G ross V alue A V , ..:. . .. ... .. DA M X DEG. .

Lab Certification #

SAMPLE // L .

99999 gg REPORT ,REPORT -:-REPORIT - REPORT .o AppI NOT AP

Lab U R ~ La #Lab # La # ab LLab REQUIREMENT. ,• :::• .,..

Comments: The permittee Is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 480 Is being routed to that outfall.

Pre- rin Cretio Dat: 71/20 6 P ge 2of
Pre-Print Creation Date: 71112006 .Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

I NJO005622 I Month Dy I Year To Mont D 482A - SW Outfall 482A
1 7 2006i To 31J 2006

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX
236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038.

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RID
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: El No Discharge this Monitoring Period El- Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Joyce, Site Vice President - Salem
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUT ELIE.ICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFI•ERI 4UTIIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

08/16/2006

DATE

856-339-2086
AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability 'to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or

person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A
NAME AND TITLE

N/A N/A N/A
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBERSIGNATURE DATE



Sur'ace water uiscfarge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:

PI 46814
MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

NJ0005622 482A SW Outfall 482A 711/2006 TO 7/31/2006 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIIW

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY ORI LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE
Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE 

/
Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT 7' . 7...... (VLerj.
50050 1 PEMT REPORt-' RPR G *~*.. a' C~REQUIREMENT 01MA)1IDAMX,, MGDEffluent Gross Value ~~. :..--.

OH SAMPLE 

......MEASUREMENT 
. **..* .. .. *... 79** -

00400 1 9. GRAB"'Effluent Gross Value EUEMT...OIAN1DX

pH SAMPLE .
- ".

00400 7 PoPERMc .d ... R._T. R• R 1REQUIREMENT, M~1AW;Intake From Stream _________ __________________ _________ ________

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu
SAMPLE

Cyprinodon MEASUREMENT "0 
r. *-- , I C, oz6

TAN6A 1 ....R.. 5 VEF /ear COMAPOEffluent Gross Value EUIMNT01 DAMN

O ption 2 :•)• QL•:i:: .. ... i * i :.... :••- ,, •, l :,: . ... . .. ... ...... . . .; . . .. .

Chlorine Produced

Oxidants MEASUREMENT .** COOC. r-pj ccoe:C zrccA./Z cr-a
*CPfX 1IEMTMI 

31*eek, 2 RAB,Eff luent Gross Value REURMN 1OVIAX
Option 1 . L.;Qjz*...
Chlorine Produced SML

Oxidants MEASUREMENT 0..i4'I /~~
*CPOX 1 EMI REPORTL0:/Wý bA
Effluent Gross Value RQIEETOMA 1AX MI
Option 2 .,Q _____ ___________________ _ 7__ __________ ______ ________________

Comments: The permittee Is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 480 Is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 71112006 Page 1 of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER:. MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 482A SW Outfall 482A 7/1/2006 TO 7/31/2006

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATI!t

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SAMPLE . /

00010 1 0 -RPRRPOt iaCOTIN
PERMI" ____________ ~DEG.c .

Effluent Gross Value ROIM~ 1OVODM
............. . . . ....... . .~v

Lab Certification #
I MEASUREMENT

99999 99 - EREPORt', MP RT -EPORT' REORT -REPORT " REORT NotApplIc.NOTAP

PERMIrto p a x e nereprs ta o w8u tu
LbREQUIREMENT Lab # 0 a a Lab

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum at~one representative CWS outfall while DSN 480 Is being routed to that outfall..

Pre-Print Creation Date: 71112006 Page 2 of 2



r New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 I MAonth I Day I 'Year I Month Year 483A - SW Outfall 483A
1 7 1 200611 7 13 1 2006

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX
2361N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: El No Discharge this Monitoring Period El Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WVHIO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Joyce, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAME AND TITLE OF PRIy'AL EXECUTE4FICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

___'" 2 08/16/2006 856-339-2086
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFCEl', AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PIHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or

person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A

NAME AND TITLE

N/A

SIGNATURE

N/A

DATE

N/A

AREA CODE/PUONE NUMBER



PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

ri- uoif .

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATItNJO005622 483A SW Outfall 483A 7/112006 TO 7/31/2006

PARAMETER

Flow, In Conduit or

Thru Treatment Plant

50050 1

Effluent Gross Value
R~EQUJIREMENT 0- OM AV: O1 DAimX'!ý.,, MGD I .~

- *AIft*A...: ~

jj.j I ~

AibRy bALCb-

~~.4~c'-*--' ~:4f'~4i~S - I ~

pH SAMPL

MEASUREMENT 7..2 Ge.J(3
00400-4 PEMT6.0 . Iek GA
Effluent Gross Value ...vE: :.DMN . ... . .X.

•.,o.,no.;o..ooOL ..•. d . o z

00400 7 .,I..... REOTRFT'fee GIA
Intake From Stream MEAUREMENT . *-**** 01 DAM O1AM S

aL ~
Chlorine Produced

SAMPLE •** ******

Oxidants MEASUMPLENT c , . 7 coc' I'd
0CPOX 1 . - 0 0 •;":- 'I'e"kGRA

EME01 .** OMOAV;DMXEffluent Gross Value W_
Option 1 -Q
Chlorine Produced S A MPLE. J
CPOX 1 REPORTM0

Effluent Gross Value PR M NT 01OA moiDAMXý 0, .~3~ek GA
Option 2 ~~-' " ._____ ~ ~ ~ . -

Temperature, SAM~PLE ... ~
oC MEASUREMENT Z)'. /*fId~s"
00010 1 . RMIT". - .. '"EO T' RPRT '- '2Ia CNIEffluent Gross Value EURMTOMAV OAM

Comments: Any questions In regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pro-Print Creat!oh Date: 71112006
Page I of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER:• MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

NJO005622 483A SW Outfall 483A 7/1/2006 TO 7131/2006 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIIM

NO FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAM•TER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX: ANALYSIS TYPE

Lab Certification # ME

99999 99 --REP RT ,"--.- REPORT RhiPREPORT N••RT . ot Appic i 4OTAP

LabI A u o REMENT Lao # Lab # Lab - Lab # ',Lab#

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP3 - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 71112006 Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
NJ0005622 ~ IMo~nth[I Dayl Yea~r ' IotlDa ýa

NJ0005622 6 Monto Dayay Yeari° 484A- SW Outfall 484A7-- 1 2006 To 3I1 206 44

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX
236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: I0I No Discharge this Monitoring Period Eli Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WI-HO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Joyce, Site Vice President - Salem
NAME AND TITLE OF PRNCIPAL EXE.U3E OFFICER, AUTI ORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTiVEhFFII-ER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

08/16/2006
DATE

856-339-2086
AREA CODE/PhONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A

DATE

N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



burTace water Discharge Monitoring Report P1 46814
PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION:

484A SW Outfall 484A

MONITORING PERIOD:

711/2006 TO 7/31/2006

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATII

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER > <QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS Ex. ANALYSIS TYPE
Flow, In Conduit or SAPL

Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT ''0~444 4**444

50050 1 PRI REPORT,.' REPObRTiDa CCT
Effluent Gross Value ~~I.M~I OMA -ODM. MD... ..

pH SAMPLE 444 7/4*4 '~~J

00400 1 -y .eL 6 '.GRABREQUIREMENT 7-*4 ., O1DM *~* IDAMEffluent Gross Value 0.: MLX11.I2~ ~*. ,... . *4

pH ~~SAMPLE .71
MEASUREMENT.4**,.

00400 7 PEMT EPORhT - I /eek~GA
PERMIT 

.1M 0, W .REOTI
Intake From Stream flQIRMN o1DAMX I

LC5O Statre 96hr Acu
SAMPLE

Cyprinodon .MEASUREMENT4.4 
44444*41 c~x

TAN6A 1 PER~ .-T'- ....

Eff luent Gross Value RQIEET m *.444ODM EF /er CMO

Chlorine Produced
SAMPLE

Oxidants ~~~MEASUREMENT 44*cc I) ZOf'/

Effluent Grass Value 01URE~~ .OA 01D*4A0MMXI
,Option 1 Q.4** 

4*44444

Chlorine ProducedSAPE.

Oxidants MEASUREMENT <44*4*" o( :o/6" •g~
*CPOX 1 7EM77EPRT02-77e GA
Effluent Gross Value 

.444O1AV1AM

Option 2 .O ,*~* *4. . 444*444444

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C Is being routed to that outfall.

Pro-Print Crbation Date: 71112006
Page 1 of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 484A SW Outfall 484A 7/1/2006 TO 7/31/2006

P1 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIIM

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING . UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX; ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature, SAMPLE 3 .
00010 1 . .... . .... REORERPOT.-

oERMI.o.................... .............. D E" IC i- 9 y CONTI

Effluent Gross Value .01MO: . .. '.. . . -< . .01DAMX: .. . - .. .: . .. ..

Lab Certification #
SAMPLE ... .,-

MEASUREMENT 1/73_-7____ L13__ ____ ____

99999 99 REP6RT REPORT,, -REPORT REPORT2 REPORTTNtppi NOT AP,
Lb .REQUIREMENT -Lab # La Lab #Lab # Lab#

'I

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre- rin Cretio Dat: 71/20 6 P ge 2 of I
Pre-Ptint Creation Date: 71112006 Page 2 of 2.



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
NJ005622 I Day Year Month 485AY- SW Outfall 485A

7 31 MT 2006 4

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX
236,N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: ElI No Discharge this Monitoring Period El] Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST.SIGN. The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the. discharging.facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Joyce, Site Vice President - Salem
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

Z I &344 A4L lC ,I O
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIV/FIFFI4 ER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

08/16/2006
DATE

856-339-2086
AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:IOA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A
NAI'IE AND TITLE

N/A
SIGNATURE

N/A
DATE

N/A
AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 485A SW Outfall 485A 7/1/2006 TO 7/31/2006

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIM

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE

Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREE NT .q3.3 CV3 L6CTD

50050 1 PREr REPR < RPR
Effluent Gross Value REQUREMENT .1MOAV O.1DAMX "' "' "

Eflun Groý;s Value*..&

PH 
SAMPLEState 96r A

pH- MEASUREMENT (z.*-~Ji1~.Git

00400 7..PE. M .... R T...EOT.

Inae rmStem REOUIRMN 61 ODAMNODM

LCfluo Sroe sPr Vaue
SAMPLE , * A4*

O rinodonts MEASUREMENT C_ _ _ _ .

0A400 1 7 PERMIT: 50 fi"

Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT 01 DAMN "MFAL - ... ear C... .S

InaeFo tem0DM,01 ,*.,*

LChlotarie P6roduce SAMPLEc'~r co-i-'____
Oxpindant MEASUREMENTi D.

*CPX .... .. . 0.0 .- "eak GRAB

'PERMIT G/
Effluent Gross Value RUIET. 1OMAV1DXI

Option 1 .:'47QL::[•: :.. -',, ,: Z•r . .. ......

Chlorine Produced

SAMPLE *.. 1.1 ~ cr
Oxidants MEASUREMENT)L '7j (.vu

*CPOX I-ERI G'RPR 0.2r
Effluent Gross Value REUREN ' OMAOIAX ML3Wek GB
Option 2I -

-171

PCe-Print Cretond ate:d //06Pae1o

Pro-Pfint Creation Date: 71112006 Page I of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 485A SW Outfall 485A

Fl 46814

vIONITORING PERIOD:

1l/2006 TO 7/31/2006

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATf

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Temperature,oSAMPLE ...... 3• ( - .

Effluent Gross Value 7EO.m.SMEWT. 
... .. O.. -1DAMX .. G.......y.CO-T-N

Lab Certification #

99999 99 R EPRTREOR REPORT'_, -ý`REPORT REPORT.: ~ ~ '~i OA
REQUIREMENT. Lab#Lab Lab ba

Comets Th I.

SComments: The permittee Is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 480 Is being routed to that outfall.

Pm-Pint reaion ate 7/1200 Pag~of
Pre-Print Creation Date: 71112006 Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:N0062 Month I Day1 Year MnhDyYa
N Jo0 IMo2tl06 T3 7 Year2006 1 486A - SW Outfall 486ANJ005622 Monh Da 206 To200

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEKNEAK RD - PO BOX.
236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21...
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: E'- No Discharge this Monitoring Period El Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WVHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Joyce, Site Vice President - Salem
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE (/FFIER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

08/16/2006 856-339-2086
DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:IOA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE

N/A N/A
DATE AREA CODE/PIhONE NUMBERSIGNATURE



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

NJ0005622 486A SW Outfall 486A 7/1/2006 TO 7/31/2006

P1 468i4

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIft
NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE

Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT 
LC 1T'

50050 1 MEGDRPR RPR .,~- iDy CLT

REQUIREMENT : .... OA.. ýzý- 01*" "DAM"X:: ***:""""(:'•i-01 A N "7 ' "r *..

Effluent Gross Value REUIMN o1..AV O1DA .X .: . . .. . - . . .

'pHQSAMPLE .. _-*..!* , ..-.

-P" SAMPLE t

0401PERMIT ...... -. 6. 'K 90 ! -": 1 eGRAB"I
REOUIREMENT - -. 1 AN- ODM

Effluent O ................. Gross Value ... . . . . ..• 7

MEASUREMENT .";.

00400 7 -,".. -REPORT .. . ; . . ... REP-.T-.. . ,'eek' GRAB
Intake From Stream REURMN 1DM .. O1DAMX, SU;

Chlorine Produced 
SAMPLE

Oxidants MEASUREMENT ......... O ". Jt rA/
Oxidants 0 oc :-- f COD612 c 0_
*CPOX 1 PM.03 3WeGRAB

REQU.... .... 0.3.,

Effluent Gross Value REfUIREMENT . OIOA ODAX /
Option 1 [7 O 77**-77.
Chlorine Produced APE1

T em perature, SAMPLET'.-P-

SAMPLEg

oC MEASUREMENT .*"* . .

0001ERMT ." ":..REP0ORT REPOR DEG.C .E'0 1:Da It- " TI
Effluent Gross Value UM1MOAV .1DAMX..

,, PERM IT, ..... *44*44' ...

Comments: Any questions In regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 71112006 Page I of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:.

NJ0005622 486A SW Outfall 486A 7/1/2006 TO 7/31/2006

PI 46614

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIý

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Lab Certification #

MEASUREMENT 1 73 7 Kz•/3S /7q') __

99999 99 ! , '_EPOT REORT REPORT - REPORT REPO ., No Appl NOT AP'
LabREQUIREMENT Lb Lab#Lb Lab Lab #:,

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-rintCretionDate 7//200 Pag~of
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I

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
NJ0005622 I Month Day I 2006 To 1 ay Year 2 487B1- SW Outfall 487B

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX
236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: 0 No Discharge this Monitoring Period El Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WITO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that', based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Jovce. Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAME AND TITLE PINCIPAL EX Ir{IVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTi/ OF1ICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR LICENSED OPERATOR

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

08116/2006. 856-339-2086
DATE AREA CODEIPHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel. a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the folloiving certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1 OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A
DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBERNAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 lofnthI Day YearNJ0062 F__1 2006 To 7Mth 31 I~a2006 1 489A - SW Outfall 489A

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NEAK RD - PO BOX
236.N21
HAI-COCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD PO BOX 236/N21
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038-0000 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPICABLE: El No Discharge this Monitoring Period -l Monitoring Report Comments Attached

IWHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person.designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator 0f the treatment. works shall sign
die certification. Where the highest rankifng operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Thomas P. Joyce, Site Vice President - Salem

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIYý OACER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

08/16/2006 856-339-2086

DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A

SIGNATURE

N/A N/A

DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBERNAME AND TITLE



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:

P1 46b14

NJO005622 489A SW Outfall 489A 7
vIONITORING PERIOD:

I1/2006 TO 7/31/2006

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATItM
NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLEMEAS0UREMENT •f"Z.7773 o -q7_- ........... .""
Thru Treatment Plant " CYR.. 0 51f3. CT'o
50050 1 REPORT ' REPORT . M. ... 1/Month .. ....

PEASUREMEIT .......... "7...... (, T

00400 1 PERMITe M :: -. "" ..... "... •-- "- ". '. * .... 60: .. . ..... -- ..... .... '- ........ . < >,.nt ,.

REQUIREMENT 01 O 01. .**4*"; ' D",." * AM:::.:7X" .. . .:" • ;." *;* , "- - S . . . .. . .

Effluent Gross Value .. 01.DAMN. .,-A--

SAMPLE U .*** --
MEASUREMENT .***6A

00530 1 PErMIT "- s:.-v!- ,, - oo '< .30 '
Effluent Gross Value RE.U.. T -. J:...... A1M onth GRAB

Petroleum s.. o , ogde

SldTtlSAMPLE ~/~

MEASUREMENT **

Hydrocarbons ____ _______ _______ _______ _______j_______6~

Effluent Gross Value REQUIREME•NT _.. " "_. ._., . -:, 1MoAV, - 1DAMX

00551 1 W-.1 .15MI /onth -GRAB

Carbon, Tot Organic SAMPLE 7 / , /•

00801 PERMIT --. .30-REO T51Mjth ~ GA
roc),,,EQUIREMENT ............. -.ý, 1MOA

Effluent Gross Value REQUIMENT .- :.MOAV O1"XMGIL

PetrleumSAMPLE

/,...."" /73;7 ______ ____ ________ _

MEASUREMENT __ _ 6 } ~_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _

99999 99 ::-ýERMIr " REPORT. .REPORT . . PORT :: MREPRT REPORr .' ... Not/....... : - T AP
lab REAUIREMEMENT L.b.....b.#-Lab # .Lab,,LabP

008 1- -L REPORT 50

Comments: If there are any questions In regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at *srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us'.
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